



## OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M)351/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Khanapara, Guwahati

Date of Order : 05/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 05/11/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 31.10.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Manoranjan Goswami, Branch Manager, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Dibrugarh and Tinsukia. Miss Alpana Boro, Assistant Branch Manager cum SPIO, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara is present.
- 4. Sri Manoranjan Goswami, Branch Manager, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Tinsukia and Dibrugarh has submitted a written statement dated 4.11.2022 praying to exempt him from penalty due to ignorance in giving the written intimation to the ADOs and DOs, though he has claimed that he has informed it verbally.
- 5. The Commission accepts it and cautions him not the repeat the same in future.
- 6. As regards to the submission of the documents, the petitioner says that he has received documents of 20 pages which are not legible.
- 7. In light of the above, the Commission directs the Deemed PIO to issue legible copies within fifteen days or the petitioner may also if he so desires may visit the office of Deemed PIO to collect the copies.
- 8. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Manoranjan Goswami, Deemed PIO, i/c Branch Manager, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Tinsukia and Dibrugarh for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission